Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissille Information

Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Om Prakash,

R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir,

Patel Nagar, Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4678 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Vikram Thakur (ETO-cum-APIO) (9417842263).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.02.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Rupinder Singh (ETI) was not aware about the facts of this case and appellant sought an exemption through an email.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Vikram Thakur states that requisite information has already been supplied to appellant in another appeal case number 2897 of 2018.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that time period is not mentioned in the RTI application by the appellant for which the requisite information sought for.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file a proper point-wise reply to the Commission regarding point wise supplied information by the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Om Prakash,

R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir,

Patel Nagar, Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

HUTO PUNJAD TO P

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4677 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Vikram Thakur (ETO-cum-APIO) (9417842263).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.02.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Rupinder Singh (ETI) was not aware about the facts of this case and appellant sought an exemption through an email.

2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Vikram Thakur states that requisite information has already been supplied to appellant in another appeal case number 2897 of 2018.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that time period is not mentioned in the RTI application by the appellant for which the requisite information sought for.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file a proper point-wise reply to the Commission regarding point wise supplied information by the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354)

S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakhra Enclave,

Patiala-147001 . Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4685 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ranvir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Charanjeet Singh (SA) (9855588870)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.02.2020 vide which respondent was absent and appellant informed the Commission that no information has been supplied by the respondent.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Charanjeet Singh states that requisite information is ready with him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing.

Appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh is advised to go through the information, once he had received from the respondent and point out, deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.

- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 15.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354)

S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakar Enclave, Patiala.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 4693 of 2019

Respondent

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ranvir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Charanjeet Singh (SA) (9855588870)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.02.2020 vide which respondent was absent and appellant informed the Commission that no information has been supplied by the respondent.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh states that report is still pending form the respondent PIO which is mentioned in point no. 2 of the RTI application.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Charanjeet Singh states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that report is not available in the official record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply an affidavit in original relates with report as per point no. 2 of the RTI application before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to send the copy of the same to the Commission, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act 2005.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissium PSIC PSIC Normation

Sh. Aditya Pandey, H.No. 174, Sector-21-A, Chandigarh.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Department Of Home Affairs and Jails, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Department Of Home Affairs and Jails, PB, Chandigarh

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1434 of 2019
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Advocate, Nikhil Kaushal on behalf of the appellant.

Advocate, Malvika Singh on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.02.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Jasperjeet Singh (ADE) submits copies of order passed by Justice B.S. Walia dated 05.02.2020 and 17.02.2020 in CWP 3152 of 2020, which were taken on record. The case file of the present case was sent to the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court for hearing in CWP 3152 of 2020.
- 2. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Advocate, Nikhil Kaushal states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that no stay order passed by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 3. On this, Advocate, Malvika Singh requested for an adjournment in this case on the plea that case is pending before the Hon'ble High Court on 30.09.2020.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; matter is adjourned for further hearing on 12.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 12:00 Noon. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Col Balwinder Singh Bajwa (Retd.),

S/o S. Daleep Singh Bajwa, R/o 314, Green Valley Heights, Krishanpura, Dhakoli, Distt Mohali-160104..

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Nodal Officer, Station Head Quarters, Unchibassi, Distt Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o RTI Cell HQ 21, Sub Area-908021

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 664 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Col Balwinder Singh Bajwa, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal 05.02.2020 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Col Balwinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that meeting number was mentioned as 198232900 instead of 918232900 inadvertently. It is also observed a letter dated 10.07.2020 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 8406 dated 15.07.2020, which is taken on record.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.08.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over an email has been received from the respondent from email ID <u>risingstarsubarea@gmail.com</u> regarding the incorrect meeting number, which is taken on record.

Reply through an email is sent to the respondent regarding the correct meeting number (918232900) along with next date of hearing (24.08.2020) by the bench of undersigned.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

P P of Information

Sh. Manpreet Singh Bhatti, (988855041)

S/o Room No 70, New Bar Complex, Punjab & haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana - 141001.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 297 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Manpreet Singh Bhatti, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Major Singh (Legal Advisor) (9814936247)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Major Singh handed over information relates with point no. 3 to the appellant during the hearing. He further informed the Commission rest of the information could not be supplied. Another opportunity was given to the respondent to file a point-wise reply to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Major Singh states that reply is ready with him and assures that he will supply it to the appellant through an email. He explained regarding the pending information relates with point no. 3 during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Manpreet Singh Bhatti states that no information has been received after the previous order of the Commission dated 26.02.2020. He mentioned his email ID (msbhatti94@gmail.com) during the hearing and requested the respondent PIO to send the pending information. He added that he has no objection to close this case as he is satisfied with the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the pending information to the appellant through an email and no further cause of action is required. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Upjit Singh Brar,

Suba Pradhan – Govt Aided Schools Progressive Front, PB, House No 4452, Ward No 13, J.T. Road, Bara Sirhind, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Director, Aided Schools, Punjab School Education Board Complex, PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 70 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Upjit Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh (APIO) (9988711676).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2020 vide which respondent PIO was absent. Complainant, Sh. Upjit Singh stated informed the Commission that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO. Respondent PIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar was impleaded as a necessary party in this case.
- 2. In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Upjit Singh requisite information relates with vacant post is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh explained regarding the vacant posts during the hearing, which is noted by the complainant.
- 4. Complainant, Sh. Upjit Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.
- 5. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 15.07.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh (Retd),

Vetenary Inspector, Village Rajgarh, PO Sahibajpura, Tehsil Raikot, Distt Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director , Animal Husbandry Department, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Complaint Case No.: 96 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Baldev Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. S.S. Rana (SA)

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case earlier fixed for 23.03.2020 but due to Lockdown in the State the present case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Baldev Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. S.S. Rana is present for today's hearing.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 15.07.2020 State Information Commissioner